
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: John Milne (Chairman) 

Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

  
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
 

13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

6.  DC/21/2697 Land at Sumners Pond, Chapel Road, Barns Green. 15 - 60 
 Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham. 

Applicant: The Hunter Group and the Smith Family. 
 
 

 

 
7.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before the date 
of the meeting)  

Parish and neighbourhood
[...]
  RECOMMENDATION* 
   ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Karen Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Liz Kitchen, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, Louise Potter, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, 

Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay, Sam Raby and Stuart Ritchie 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
  

PCN/27   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 22 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/28   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1413 Councillor Ruth Fletcher declared a personal interest as she is a 
member of Denne Neighbourhood Council. 
  
DC/21/2148 Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal interest as she is a 
member of Southwater Parish Council, however she is not a representative on 
Southwater Parish Council Planning Committee. 
  

PCN/29   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/30   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/31   DC/21/1413 TANBRIDGE RETAIL PARK, ALBION WAY, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the development of the site to provide a new retail food 
store (Class E) with associated car parking, access and landscaping. 
  
The existing building comprising two adjoining retail units would be demolished 
and replaced with a single unit containing a modern foodstore building. The new 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
2 

building would be located south of the existing building and closer to the 
roundabout junction of Worthing Road and Albion Way. 
  
The application site known as Tanbridge Retail Park is located within the town 
centre boundary of Horsham, outside but adjacent to the Primary Shopping 
Area. The character of the immediate area is mixed with retail presence 
including Waitrose and John Lewis to the north and J Sainsbury’s to the east.  
  
It was recommended that the application be refused due to the building design 
and close proximity to the Worthing Road, lack of frontage, necessity of loss of 
existing tree planting  and an unduly overly dominant building that would fail to 
integrate with the street scene. 
  
Following publication of the report further information had been received on the 
water neutrality strategy and a change to proposed operating hours from 8pm to 
10pm. 17 additional representations had been received in support of the 
application. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  
The Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal. 239 representations of 
support were received from individual households and 7 letters of objection. 
  
The agent, applicant and one further speaker spoke in support of the 
application and the Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection. 
  
Members discussed the amount of public support received to the proposal 
especially due to the current cost of living crisis. It was acknowledged that there 
were some significant design issues however Members considered the 
proposed development met many of the Council’s policies. Traffic concerns 
were considered, however West Sussex County Highways had raised no 
objections.  
Members also discussed retaining existing trees on the site and felt the design 
needed to be in keeping with the town. Some Members felt that the economic 
and community benefits of redeveloping this site outweighed the design 
concerns. 
  
It was proposed and seconded to approve the application. 
  
                         
  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/21/1413 be approved following the agreement of 
all conditions with the Chair, Vice Chair and Local Members for the following 
reason: 
  

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

The benefits of the redevelopment of this important town centre site in respect 
of the economic and community benefits in this highly sustainable location 
outweigh the harm identified and accord with the HDPF taken as a whole. 
  
  
  
  

PCN/32   DC/19/2464 BERKELEY HOMES DEVELOPMENT SITE, WORTHING ROAD, 
SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of 80 dwellings with associated 
access, parking and landscaping at land West of Worthing Road (Phase 5), 
Southwater. 
  
This application was deferred at the 4 October Planning Committee to seek 
clarity on legal advice received by Horsham District Council on whether 
proposed water consumption could be offset on unbuilt homes. Approved 
permission would be subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
Members were also reminded that since the 4 October Planning Committee the 
Council had endorsed the Facilitating Appropriate Development (FAD) for use 
as a non-statutory Planning Guidance document. This would be used to aid 
determination of applications in advance of the adoption of the new Local Plan. 
Since the application had been recommendation to committee in September 
2020 it was deemed the development was still appropriate in line with the FAD. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Since the publication of the October report two further objections had been 
received concerning environmental issues. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed concerns that approval could set a precedent for offsetting 
in  future applications. It was however acknowledged that Natural England did 
not oppose the application and calculations had demonstrated water neutrality 
was achievable. Members requested the developers to consider providing solar 
panels and it was agreed an informative note could encourage the developers 
to do this.  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/19/2464 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation with conditions as stated in the report with an additional note 
to the applicant as follows: 
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
4 

The Council requests that the applicant considers introducing solar panels on 
the approved dwellings. 
  
  
  

PCN/33   DC/21/2148 WOODLANDS, WORTHING ROAD, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought approval for the erection of a two storey dwelling with associated 
landscaping, access drive and other works. The proposals include the 
demolition of an existing garage building and store. 
  
The site comprises the rear garden to a detached bungalow known as 
Woodlands, located on the west side of Worthing Road, Southwater. It sits 
within the defined built-up area boundary of Southwater and the wider area is 
characterised by detached properties on relatively large plots fronting Worthing 
Road. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal and 13 letters of objections were 
received from three different households. One letter of support had been 
received. 
  
The agent and applicant spoke in support of the application. The Parish Council 
and one further speaker objected to the proposal. 
  
Members were positive that the proposed property was sustainable and water 
neutral but felt the design was not in keeping with other neighbouring 
properties. Officers advised the current location of the proposal would have less 
impact on neighbouring properties and was considerably lower than previous 
designs. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that the application be refused on design, this 
motion was lost.  
  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/2148 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation, subject to completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the Water Neutrality offsetting. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

PCN/34   DC/21/0761 BIRCHENBRIDGE HOUSE, BRIGHTON ROAD, MANNINGS 
HEATH, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling house, 
independent access and a garage for Birchenbridge House. The proposals 
included the demolition of a pool house and storage building. 
  
The application had returned to committee due to the new material 
consideration of water neutrality. 
  
The site is located in the countryside outside of the Built up Area Boundary 
along Brighton Road (A281), close to the River Arun and between the built up 
areas of Horsham and Mannings Heath. Separation between these areas is 
formed by small fields bounded by hedgerows and woodlands. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/0761 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
  

PCN/35   DC/21/1235 FIELD PLACE ESTATE, BYFLEETS LANE. BROADBRIDGE 
HEATH 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission (predominantly retrospective) for the creation of access and 
field gates onto Old Guildford Road (west); excavation of a lake, associated 
works and importation and deposit of soil and chalk. 
  
The site comprises an agricultural field and adjacent lakes located in the rural 
area to the north of Broadbridge Heath and part of the Field Place Estate. Field 
Place is a Grade 1 Listed Building located to the south of Byfleets Lane.  
  
The proposals included the retention of the gated vehicular access off Old 
Guildford Road, works to Lake 4 including silt removal and grading of banks for 
flood protection as well as additional works. Land has also been raised 
throughout Lake Field by 2 metres via depositing top soil and chalk to improve 
plant growth and reduce water flow for water management and flood protection. 
  
The Council required bunds and hardstanding on the site to be removed as they 
were no longer part of the application. The majority of the work was now 
complete. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  

Page 11



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 November 2022 

 

 
6 

9 letters of objection had been received from 9 households. Both Parish 
Councils objected to the proposals. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members discussed the history associated with the site of retrospective 
permissions, enforcement issues and disregard to planning regulations. There 
was concern that insufficient information had been provided on drainage and 
ecological impacts. It was proposed and seconded to defer the decision for a 
future meeting. 
  
  
             
  

RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/1235 be deferred to allow for further information on drainage and 
ecology to be submitted. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 6th December 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 20th October – 23rd November 2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/1354 

Emmanuel Cottage 
Rusper Road 
Ifield 
Crawley 
West Sussex 
RH11 0LN 

11-Nov-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/1249 

6 Yarrow Close 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 5FP 

14-Nov-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/22/0829 

Stonehouse Farm 
Handcross Road 
Plummers Plain 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH13 6NZ 

16-Nov-22 Application 
Permitted 

Application 
Refused 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

EN/22/0208 

Spinroute Ltd 
CCM Depot 
Rusper Road 
Ifield 
Crawley 
West Sussex 
RH11 0LQ 

Public Inquiry 23-Nov-22 Notice served N/A 

 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3. Appeal Decisions 
 
HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/19/2309 

Sussex Topiary 
Naldretts Lane 
Rudgwick 
West Sussex 
RH12 3BU 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/21/2296 

Best Practice IFA 
Group Ltd 
Sussex House 
North Street 
Horsham 
West Sussex 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

 

Page 14



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 6th December 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of 32No. residential dwellings including 35% affordable housing, 
6No. commercial units and 1No. reception building. Creation of access and 
circulation routes, parking, hard and soft landscaping together with a 
sustainable drainage system. 

SITE: Land at Sumners Ponds, Chapel Road, Barns Green, West Sussex     

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2697 

APPLICANT: Name: Refer to Company Name   Address: c/o ECE Planning Worthing 
BN12 4AP      

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
 By request of Cllrs Youtan and Ritchie 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve full planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and 

the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that the 
legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision of 
this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 32 residential dwellings 

including 35% affordable housing and 6 commercial units (Class E of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2020 and a reception building, 
along with the creation of access and circulation routes, parking, and hard and soft 
landscaping together with a sustainable drainage system.  The applicant seeks a phased 
development approach.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3  The tenure of the dwellings comprise the following mix:-  
 

Affordable Dwellings (total 12 units – 37.5%) 
6 x 1 bed flats – 1.5 storeys 
2 x 2 bed flats – 1.5 storeys 
4 x 3 bed houses – 2 storeys 

 
Open Market Dwellings (total 20 units – 62.5%)  

  
 2 x 2 bed semi-detached houses – 1.5 storeys  
 2 x 3 bed semi-detached houses – 1.5 storeys 
 7 x 3 bed semi-detached houses – 2 storeys 
 1 x 4 bed semi-detached house – 2 storeys 
 4 x 4 bed detached houses – 1.5 storeys  
 4 x 4 bed detached houses – 2 storeys   
 
1.4 Car parking provision for the residential units includes 63 allocated spaces, 7 unallocated 

spaces and 12 visitor spaces. There is a further 1 communal EV charging point for the flats 
block, and it is confirmed that all allocated spaces will have an electric vehicle charging point 
in line with new legislation. This makes for a total of 83 car parking spaces for the 32 
residential dwellings.   

 
1.5 A varied palette of traditional materials is proposed for the residential dwellings including the 

use of red and light brown multi brick elevations with black timber boarding, clay tile hanging, 
ivory white render, and slate and clay tiles to the various roof forms including traditional gable 
ended and pitched roofs, half hipped and dropped eaves roofs. Elevations include feature 
chimneys, dentil brick courses and brick banding, timber porch canopies, exposed rafter feet;  
finials and bonnet hip tiles, white window frames and black rainwater goods.   

 
1.6 The application includes the erection of 6 commercial units with up and over doors and a 

reception unit. Each commercial unit has an eaves height of 4.5m above ground with ridge 
heights of 6.5m and floor areas as follows:  

 
Unit C1 1807sqft (167.87sqm) - 1 storey 
Unit C2 1997sqft (185.52sqm) - 1.5 storeys 
Unit C3 1997sqft (185.52sqm) - 1.5 storeys  
Unit C4 1997sqft (185.52sqm) - 1.5 storeys 
Unit C5 1997sqft (185.52sqm) - 1.5 storeys  
Unit C6 1807sqft (167.87sqm) - 1 storey  
Reception unit 1031sqft (95.78sqm) - 1 storey   

  
1.7 There are 89 parking spaces proposed for the commercial units (including those to the front 

of the loading doors) along with an additional 5 disabled spaces which equates to 94 spaces 
in total. 

 
1.8   The palette of materials for the commercial units includes horizontal black timber cladding 

on a brick plinth, a pitched clay tile roof, with timber window sleeves, black UPVC windows, 
standing seam roof, and wall hanging signage. 

  
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.9 The application site forms part of the Sumners Ponds Fishery and Campsite.  Sumners 

Ponds Fishery and Campsite is set within the countryside and is surrounded by lakes 
woodland and pasture. The site boundaries adjoin the south / south west boundary of the 
Built up Area Boundary of Barns Green to the east, which is described as a ‘Medium Village’ 

Page 16



in the HDPF settlement hierarchy. The site is within walking distance of the central amenities 
of Barns Green village.    

 
1.10 The application site itself forms 1.9ha of the overall site area that makes up Sumners Ponds 

Fishery and Campsite.  The application site is located adjacent to Chapel Road, and is 
currently used for agricultural purposes for the k
[...]
 want to see any damage done to the new 
footpath that has been recently installed by WSCC in Chapel Road and would want 
assurance from the Developer that any damage to the footpath would be reinstated. 
 
1st Comments: 29 December 2021  
 
Itchingfield Parish Council has no objection to the development of this site – as it has been 
designated as one of the developable sites in our Itchingfield Neighbourhood Plan, following 
Public Consultation.  We are now awaiting a Referendum date which has been postponed 
several times by HDC. 
 
The Parish Council however has reservations about the following on this planning application 
relating to the proposed traffic system, access and road safety.  
 
Currently the proposed road layout through the middle of the proposed site means that 
commercial traffic will need to circulate past and around both the housing and the commercial 
areas. Also, the campsite traffic will, at the same time, be using much of this system to access 
the camp site and car parking facilities.  The Reception and Parking should have its own 
entrance and not be included in the designated site within the Neighbourhood Plan. This 
access is also used by pedestrians. 

 
Grade II Listed Building – due to the close proximity of a Grade II Listed Building, Little 
Slaughterford, provision must be made for adequate screening to be put in place to protect 
its amenity and status. 
 
Concerns have been expressed by some nearby residents, including possible Light Pollution 
and the effect on Parsons Brook which is nearby and runs through much of the Parish. These 
Householders have been encouraged to contact HDC direct with their concerns. 
 
Representations     

 
38 neighbour representation letter (from 14 different households and the Sussex ramblers 
association) have been received objecting to the proposals on the following grounds:  
 
•  Design & Layout 
•  Roof heights restrict enjoyment of views of countryside  
•  Access to commercial area  
• Conc
[...]
would require permission in its own right.   It is considered that Class E 
units (as restricted) would not result in a detrimental impact on the amenity of any adjacent 
properties. 

 
6.63 In respect of hours of operation, whilst the existing units are not restricted, the proximity of 

new residential uses is such that restrictions on hours of operation and delivery/dispatches 
are considered necessary.   Door openings to the commercial units face south away from 
the residential units to ensure that any noise is screened to the north.  However, given the 
potential for noise disturbance arising from the commercial uses suitable conditions are 
required such as hours of operation and additional noise information in order to protect 
residential amenity of the future and existing nearby residential occupiers and camp site 
users.   The Council’s Environmental Health Department have been consulted and they have 
advised that the hours or operation, restricting the use of vehicles, plant, machinery, 
processes carried on and deliveries taken or dispatched from the site should not take place 
outside the hours of 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Mondays to Fridays inclusive; 09:00hrs to 13:00hrs 
on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.     

Page 38



 
6.64 Additional noise controls recommended by the Council’s Environmental Health Department 

include conditions requiring an assessment of the acoustic impact arising from the operation 
of internally or externally located plant or machinery or building services plant; a delivery, 
collection and service management plan (for each commercial unit) including types of 
vehicles and details of deliveries and collections and their frequency; and a Noise 
Management Plan for the commercial units, including (but not limited to) the hours of 
operation, management responsibilities during all operation hours and measures to control 
noise from all activities and operations at the site and details of minimis
[...]
ober 
2022), the Great Crested Newt, Dormice and Reptile Surveys (Matthes, November 2021) 
and the Landscape Masterplan (Lvia Ltd., June 2021) as already submitted with the planning 
application and agreed in principle with the local planning authority prior to determination. 

 This may include the appointment of an appropriately competent person e.g. an ecological 
clerk of works (ECoW) to provide on-site ecological expertise during construction. The 
appointed person shall undertake all activities, and works shall be carried out, in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: To conserve and enhance protected and Priority species and allow the LPA to 

discharge its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as 
amended), the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 
(Priority habitats & species) and Policy 31 of the Horsham Development Framework. 

 
42 Regulatory Condition: The Class E premises shall not be operated, no process carried out, 

and shall not be open for trade or business except between the hours of 0800 hours and 
1800 hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, 0900 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays, and 
not on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays. 

   
 Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 

33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
 
43 Regulatory Condition: No deliveries shall be taken or dispatched from the site outside the 

following times:- 0800 hours and 2000 hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, 0900 hours 
and 1300 hours on Saturdays, and not on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of amenity and in accordance with policy 33 of the Horsham District 

Planning Framework 2015. 
 
44 Regulatory Condition: Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order amending or revoking 
and/or re-enacting t
[...]
4.95 
   
       Total Demolition  3417.26 
 

Please note that the above figures will be reviewed by the CIL Team prior to issuing a CIL 
Liability Notice and may therefore change. 

 
Exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement of a chargeable 
development. 

 
In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development. 

 

Page 58



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/2697

Land at Sumners Ponds, Chapel Road, Barns Green, West Sussex

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/11/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 6th December 2022
	Report on Appeals: 20th October – 23rd November 2022

	6 DC/21/2697 Land at Sumners Pond, Chapel Road, Barns Green.
	06) DC-21-2697 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Richard Landeryou, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, 
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie and Belinda Walters 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis, Alan Britten, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 

Sam Raby, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan 

   
 
  

PCN/36   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 22 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/37   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCN/38   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/39   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/40   DC/21/2697 LAND AT SUMNERS POND, CHAPEL ROAD, BARNS GREEN. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of 32 residential dwellings including 35% 
affordable housing, 6 commercial units (Class E) and one reception building 
with the creation of access and circulation routes, parking, landscaping, 
drainage and car parking. The applicant was seeking a phased development 
approach. 
  
The site forms part of the Sumners Ponds Fishery and Campsite which is set in 
countryside surrounded by lakes and woodland. The site borders the Built up 



 Planning Committee (North) 
6 December 2022 

 

 
2 

Area Boundary of Barns Green which is a medium village and is within walking 
distance of the central amenities of Barns Green village. 
  
Since the publication of the report the applicant had requested an amendment 
to Condition 42 changing delivery operating hours from 1800 to 2000 hours.  
Following internal consultation and advice from Environmental Health, 
Condition 42 and 43 will be aligned and operating hours will cease at 1800 
hours Monday to Friday. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the site. 
  
The Parish Council had no objection in principle to the proposal. 38 letters of 
objection had been received from 14 different households and the Ramblers 
Association.  
  
The agent, applicant and Parish Council spoke in support of the application and 
one speaker spoke in objection. 
  
Members were positive about the proposal which had been identified as a site 
for development in the Neighbourhood Plan. It was felt the development would 
provide a good mix of housing to the area with a phased approach for the 
development. 
  
Concern was raised over the diversion of the current Public Right of Way 
(PROW) and Officers advised that measures would be put in place as part of 
the 106 Legal Agreement to ensure a suitable alternative was provided. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/2697 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation subject to an amendment to condition 43 relating to delivery 
hours. 
  
Resolution to Approve subject to a legal agreement to secure the affordable 
housing, water neutrality solution, phasing of development and re-alignment of 
the PROW with appropriate conditions as reported to include amendment to 
condition 43 (delivery hours) as follows: 
  
  

Regulatory Condition: No deliveries shall be taken or dispatched from 
the site outside the following times:- 0800 hours and 1800 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays inclusive, 0900 hours and 1300 hours on Saturdays, 
and not on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.  
  
Reason: In the interests of amenity and in accordance with policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework 2015. 
  

  



Planning Committee (North) 
6 December 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.14 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


